
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50748
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

1
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   68283
New to system Add Seq#        

CHERRY CREEK CROSSING LLC
Attn: ANTHONY HARTNESS
3502 CROSSGATE CIRCLE SOUTH
COLLEYVILLE, TX 76034

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7a

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2024 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2028 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 3/28/2023 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

                                                                                                                                         Dated Reviewed: 4/7/23            By: JDK

4/7/2023

4/11/2023
LMoody



File No. 50,748 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: NEOSHO RIVER County: WO Special Use:      Stream: CHERRY CREEK 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK   89375     NE SW NW   13    25S    16E     1      3580      4051       1500 216 1500 216 none

                         

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at  gpm (  cfs) when combined with file number(s)  
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK  70767  13  25S 16E   1 WETLAND (NW)        7a                 NO             50749              

          

Comments:  

12/31/2024



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: March 14, 2023

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                RE:    Application, File Nos. 50,748 & 50,749

Anthony Hartness on behalf of Cherry Creek Crossing LLC has filed the above-referenced 
applications requesting to appropriate 216 acre-feet of surface water for recreational use by direct diversion 
(maximum rate of 1,500 gpm) and by collection of natural flows. The proposed pumpsite (50,748) and two 
water control structures (50,749) are located on Cherry Creek (Neosho River Basin) in the Northwest 
Quarter of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 16 East, Woodson County, Kansas. The application has 
been signed by the applicant, stating he has access to the point of diversion.

The place of use will be a wetland for waterfowl habitat/hunting, covering a total of 27.6 acres 
located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 13, Township 25 South, Range 16 East, Woodson County, 
Kansas The applicant owns the entire place of use.

The requested quantity of water under these applications (216 total acre-feet) was determined by 
inundating the 27.6-acre marsh area with 1.0 feet of water; and the applicant planning to fill the marsh two 
times per year; an initial fill and a second filling to offset indirect loss of water. Typically, these types of 
marshes are filled in October prior to waterfowl migration.

Pool 1 + Pool 2 capacity = 43 AF + 28 AF = 71 AF
Pool 1 + Pool 2 surface area = 16.6 acres + 10.9 acres = 27.6 acres

Potential evap: 6 inches/year x ½ year x 1 ft/12 inches x 27.6 acres = 6.9 AF
Potential Seepage (½ year): 120 inches/year x ½ year x 27.6 acres = 138 AF

Requested quantity: Capacity (1 fill) + evap + seepage = 71 AF + 7 AF + 138 AF = 216 AF

File No. 50,749 will be approved at 78 acre-feet; but limited to 216 acre-feet when combined with 
File No. 50,748.

The closest surface water right is located on Cherry Creek Trib 2 approximately 0.5 miles away. 
The approval of this application should not impact any senior water users. Four landowners were 
identified as being within ½ mile upstream and downstream of the applicant’s land. Nearby notification 
letters outlining the proposed applications were mailed on February 17, 2023. No responses of any kind 
have been received to date.

Janelle Phillips, Stream Obstruction Team Lead, Water Structures Program, indicated that this 
project will require a structures permit. The structures permit, assigned File No. LWO-0039, was issued on 
April 3, 2023.

The project is not located within a Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) easement,  
therefore, no Compatible Use Agreement (CUA) for water level management is required (via email 
correspondence with Brent Turney, NCRS Easement Specialist, on March 16, 2023.

Per K.A.R 5-3-15, this application will be subject to specific conditions, which stipulate strict 
requirements for direct surface water diversion.  These conditions include the stipulation that no diversion 
shall occur unless there is water available to satisfy all demands by senior water rights and permits, written 
or verbal permission from the Chief Engineer, or an authorized representative is required prior to diverting 
water, and streamflow cannot be stopped at the first riffle below the point of diversion while diversion is 
taking place.  This application also complies with K.A.R 5-3-15 (c)(5) because the proposed use of water 
for recreational use is typically during the fall season, and there is no need for direct diversion of water from 
July 1 through September 30.



The applicant has submitted a signed Minimum Desirable Streamflow form, which has been properly 
notarized.  By completing this statement, the applicant affirms his/her knowledge that there could be times 
when the diversion of water may not be allowed under this permit. 

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 
user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may 
read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-
12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve 
will also need to be installed.

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new applications and there is no indication that 
the proposed beneficial use of water will impair existing water rights. Therefore, it is recommended that the 
referenced application be approved. 

                                           Kris Neuhauser 
                                                 New Applications Lead

Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Turney, Brent - FPAC-NRCS, KS
Sent:                                  Thu 3/16/2023 3:53 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 50748 & 50749: easement?

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Thanks Kris, 
This is not an easement.  I appreciate you asking though.
Brent
 
Brent A. Turney
Easement Specialist
 
 

3020 West 18th Avenue, Suite B, Emporia, Kansas, 66801
p: (620) 487-3413 | c: (620) 682-3538
e: brent.turney@usda.gov | w: www.ks.nrcs.usda.gov 
 
Stay Connected with USDA:

 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender

 
From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 11:42 AM
To: Turney, Brent - FPAC-NRCS, KS <Brent.Turney@usda.gov>
Subject: 50748 & 50749: easement?
 
Hey Brent,
 
Have a couple wetland apps here, one for direct diversion and one for collection of natural flows. Wetland is located 
in the NW ¼ OF 13-25S-16E. Any easements present? I’ve attached one of the two apps above.
 
Thanks!
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
New Applications Lead
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Phone: 785-564-6643
 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any 
unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate 



the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message 
in error, please notify the sender and delete the email immediately. 



From:                                 Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 2/16/2023 3:59 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: File Nos. 50748 & 50749

Both permits cover the same quantity for the marsh capacity and evaporation so I suppose the quantity should be 
limited to 216 AF combined.  The full quantity of 216 AF wasn’t requested on 50749 because it is unlikely that the 
drainage area would provide that much runoff during the recreational season.
 
Lloyd
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 9:33 AM
To: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA] <Lloyd.Hemphill@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: File Nos. 50748 & 50749
 
I’m actually super close to getting started on these. I’ll let him know. 
 
By the way, is the 78 AF on 50749 all additional quantity? Or is that part of the 216 AF applied for on 50748?
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 3:10 PM
To: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA] <Lloyd.Hemphill@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: File Nos. 50748 & 50749
 
Thanks for the heads up Lloyd.
 

From: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA] <Lloyd.Hemphill@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 1:57 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: File Nos. 50748 & 50749
 
Just for the record, his number is 316-644-0301.
 

From: Hemphill, Lloyd [KDA] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 1:54 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: File Nos. 50748 & 50749
 
Kris,
 
Anthony Hartness may call you to get a general idea of the schedule for these two apps.
 
He has always been a good person to work with.
 
Lloyd
 
Lloyd Hemphill, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources, Topeka Field Office
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400
Topeka, KS 66615
Office: (785) 296-5733
NOTE NEW ADDRESS



 



From:                                 Warren, Chris [KDA]
Sent:                                  Tue 3/28/2023 2:24 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: LWO-0039

It is nice when websites are working properly! 😊 A site I use was down for the past week.  At least the part that I 
needed.  A little weird.  Anyway, I am finishing up my paperwork and will have this in Janelle’s hands shortly.  I will 
have the permit in Earl’s name.  Thanks!
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 12:14 PM
To: Warren, Chris [KDA] <Chris.Warren@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: LWO-0039
 
Right on, no rush. I think I’ll move my approval documents into our final review folder. Can get them looked over and 
ready for signature. Will hold off until you’re ready, just let me know.
 
Kris
 

From: Warren, Chris [KDA] <Chris.Warren@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 12:01 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: LWO-0039
 
Hi Kris,
 
I’m trying to wrap it up today.  I have a detail I need to work out and I’m hoping to be able to justify it (it’s a bit iffy).  
If I need more info, I’ll let you know.  That’s my plan.  Thanks.
 
- Chris  
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 11:57 AM
To: Warren, Chris [KDA] <Chris.Warren@ks.gov>
Subject: LWO-0039
 
Hey Chris,
 
Checked with Janelle on LWO-0039 just now. Mentioned to coordinate with you. Our permits associated with the 
wetland are basically ready to roll (50748 & 50749). How is the timeline looking like for your side of things?
 
Thanks!
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
New Applications Lead
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Phone: 785-564-6643
 












